HAL Id: hal-04646851
Submitted on 12 Jul 2024
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

Polylactic acid (PLA) was ground into powder by a grinder to ensure adequate
mixing with the lignin. PLA and lignin were dried at 80 °C for 6 hours, respectively.
The composition of the filaments was according to the Table 1. Twin-screw extruder
(Thermo Science ™ Process 11, Villebon-Sur-Yvette, France) was used to mix PLA
powder and lignin, and the two mixing zones of the screw profile can guarantee a high
level of uniform dispersion of lignin in PLA. The twin-screw extruder had 8
temperature zones, the setting range was 1- 8: 154 ◦C, 160 °C, 170 °C, 175 °C,
178 °C, 180 °C, 180 °C, 180 °C, 180 °C. The screw nozzle diameter was 4 mm. The
speed was set at 50 rpm. By controlling the rotation of the spool and the speed of the
conveyor belt, a filament with a diameter of 1.75 ± 0.1 mm that can be used for 3D
printing was obtained, and these filaments were dried at 50 °C for 24 h to remove free
water from the surface.
Table 1 The composition of the filaments
Sample notations PLA (wt%) Soda lignin (wt%) PEG modified lignin (wt%)
PLA 100
PLA-L10 90 10
PLA-L20 80 20
PLA-L30 70 30
PLA-PL10 90  10
PLA-PL20 80  20
PLA-PL30 70  30
Note: PLA- Polylactic acid, L-Soda lignin, PL- PEG modified lignin.
2.2.5 D printing process
The FDM printer used in the experiment was MakerBot Replicator 2 (MakerBot
Inc., USA), and the software for regulating and monitoring in the 3D printing process